

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 23-7141 & No. 23-7145

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

Samuel Shanks,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00311-CCK

---

Taylor Lambert,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00309-CCK

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2920  
gail.coleman@eoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
1. Parties and Amici.....	i
2. Rulings Under Review .....	i
3. Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary of Abbreviations .....	viii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statement of the Facts .....	2
B. District Court’s Decisions.....	10
1. <i>Lambert</i> .....	10
2. <i>Shanks</i> .....	12
Argument .....	14
Plaintiffs pled plausible disparate impact claims.....	14
A. A disparate-impact plaintiff does not have to plead a prima facie case or provide proof that would prevail at summary judgment or trial to survive a motion to dismiss. ....	14
B. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged that BAC’s policy mandating that all employees be vaccinated or excused by the same deadline – despite	

different compliance periods and unequal information – caused an unlawful disparate impact on Black employees.....	17
1. The plaintiffs identified a specific policy as the basis for their complaints. ....	18
2. The plaintiffs plausibly alleged that BAC’s policy had a disparate impact on Black employees as a group. ....	19
3. The plaintiffs plausibly alleged that the challenged policy caused the disparate impact. ....	21
a. Plaintiffs’ allegations of causation satisfied their burden at the pleading stage. ....	22
b. The district court erred in holding that noncompliance with a policy, where choice played any role, defeats causation in a disparate-impact claim. ....	26
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Compliance .....	32
Certificate of Service .....	33
Addendum.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Off. of Cal. State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023).....	27, 28
<i>Boykin v. Fenty</i> , 650 F. App'x 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	21
<i>Brown v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 16
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 925 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18, 21
<i>Divine Equality Righteous v. Overbrook Sch. for the Blind</i> , Civ. A. No. 23-846, 2023 WL 4763994 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2023).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Peplemark, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Trailways, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 54 (D. Colo. 1981).....	27

<i>Figueroa v. Pompeo</i> , 923 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 778 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir 2015).....	17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	14, 26, 27
<i>Jenkins v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	28
<i>Keren Kayemeth LeIsrael-Jewish Nat'l Fund v. Educ. for a Just Peace in the Middle East</i> , 66 F.4th 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	20
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	15
<i>Moseley v. Int'l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftworkers</i> , No. 1:23-cv-2109 (D.D.C.).....	3
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	28, 29
<i>NAACP v. North Hudson Reg'l Fire &amp; Rescue</i> , 665 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Peccia v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , No. 21-16962, 2024 WL 1985817 (9th Cir. May 1, 2024) .....	28
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P'ship</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....	20, 27
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	16

<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Comtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	22
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Wright v. Eugene &amp; Agnes E. Meyer Found.</i> , 68 F.4th 612 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Wu v. Special Counsel</i> , No. 14-7159, 2015 WL 10761295 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2015).....	16, 20

**Statutes**

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq. ....	1, 9,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) .....	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) .....	15, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(B)(i).....	27

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) .....	2, 32
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....	32
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) .....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	2, 10, 16, 17
